### 900274799 12/17/2013

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CNM Acquisition LLC		12/16/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Abelco Finance LLC		l12/16/2013 l	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	
Street Address:	1981 Schurman Way	
Internal Address:	PO Box 310	
City:	Woodland	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98674	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3075675	ADDVANTAGE	
Registration Number:	3329872	BIOSCAN	
Registration Number:	2901134	COE	
Registration Number:	0518061	COE	
Registration Number:	0537343	COE	
Registration Number:	3446456	DATAFUSION	
Registration Number:	2869240	NEWNES/MCGEHEE	
Registration Number:	3437535	ROBOGANG	
Registration Number:	1625718	D TEC	

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005177 FRAME: 0356 OP \$240.00 30756

**Fax Number**: 5032202480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 503-294-9584
Email: tm-pdx@stoel.com
Correspondent Name: Anne W. Glazer
Address Line 1: 900 SW Fifth Ave
Address Line 2: Suite 2600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17081-51
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stoel Rives Paralegal
Signature:	/Joseph Kong/
Date:	12/17/2013

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in IP - CNM Acquisition LLC (Abelco Finance LLC) to US Natural Resources Inc#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in IP - CNM Acquisition LLC (Abelco Finance LLC) to US Natural Resources Inc#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in IP - CNM Acquisition LLC (Abelco Finance LLC) to US Natural Resources Inc#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in IP - CNM Acquisition LLC (Abelco Finance LLC) to US Natural Resources Inc#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005177 FRAME: 0357

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is made as of December 16, 2013, by CNM Acquisition LLC ("Releasor"), as successor in interest to Ableco Finance LLC, in favor of U.S. Natural Resources, Inc. ("Debtor").

### Recitals

- A. Pursuant to a security agreement dated October 14, 2004, made in favor of Ableco Finance LLC (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted to Ableco Finance LLC in certain intellectual property, including, without limitation, trademarks and patents and the items listed on Schedule A (the "IP Collateral);
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2005 and in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2004 and February 9, 2005.
- C. Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 4, 2008, Releasor purchased the Security Interest.
- D. The Releasor now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the IP Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Releasor hereby states as follows:
- <u>1.</u> <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Releasor hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the IP Collateral.
- <u>2.</u> <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Releasor hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CNM Acquisition LLC

George Van Hoomissen

President

# Schedule A

### (1) TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Owner (Applicant / Registrant)	Serial No. / Reg. No.	<u>Status</u>
ADDVANTAGE	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	3,075,675	Registered 4/4/06
BIOSCAN	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	3,329,872	Registered 11/6/07
COE	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	2,901,134	Registered 11/9/04
COE (Stylized)	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	518,061	Registered 11/29/49
COE (Stylized)	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	537,343	Registered 2/6/51
DATAFUSION	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	3,446,456	Registered 6/10/08
NEWNES/MCGEHEE	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	2,869,240	Registered 8/3/04
ROBOGANG	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	3,437,535	Registered 5/27/08
D TEC	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	1,625,718	Cancelled 11/10/11

## (2) PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Owner (Assignee)	App. No. / Patent No.	<u>Status</u>
Automatic press roll control	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	6,571,839	Issued 6/3/03
Dual alternating transverse feeding mechanism for lumber edgers	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	6,308,756	Issued 10/30/01

 $75206778.2\ 0017081\hbox{-}00051$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005177 FRAME: 0359

<u>Title</u>	Owner (Assignee)	App. No. / Patent No.	<u>Status</u>
Method and apparatus for positioning log blocks on optimum center in lathe charger for transfer to veneer lathe	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	6,116,306	Issued 9/12/00
Method and apparatus for joining veneer pieces with lap joint having square cut edges and reduced thickness	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	6,056,841	Issued 5/2/00
Method and apparatus for joining veneer pieces with lap joint having square cut edges and reduced thickness	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	6,019,153	Issued 2/1/00
Clipping trash gate for trimming strip of sheet material	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	5,711,199	Issued 1/27/98
Method and apparatus for controlling a dryer	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	5,603,168	Issued 2/18/97
Automatic adjustment of veneer lathe nose bar height relative to knife during peeling	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	5,452,220	Issued 9/19/95
Method and apparatus for processing log for sawmill including end dogging carriage which rotationally repositions log to cutting position determined by computer after non-rotational scanning	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	5,421,385	Issued 6/6/95
Light scanner with interlaced camera fields and parallel light beams	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	5,414,268	Issued 5/9/95
Kiln with automatic control of heat distribution	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	5,179,789	Issued 1/19/93
Method and apparatus for regulating drying kiln air flow	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	4,972,604	Issued 11/27/90

<u>Title</u>	Owner (Assignee)	App. No. / Patent No.	<u>Status</u>
System for diverting veneer sheets having offsize defects	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	4,934,228	Issued 6/19/90
Log scanning system	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	4,907,294	Issued 3/6/90
System for orienting logs for lumber processing	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	4,867,213	Issued 9/19/89
Apparatus and method for centering logs	U.S. Natural Resources, Inc.	4,811,776	Issued 3/14/89

75206778.2 0017081-00051

**RECORDED: 12/17/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005177 FRAME: 0361